D5000 SERIES FOUR CHANNEL
SENSOR TO COMPUTER INTERFACE MODULES
D5000 FEATURES
•  Four analog input channels.
•  Complete sensor to RS-485 or RS-232 interface.
•  ASCII format command/response protocol.
•  500V rms analog input isolation.
•  15 bit measurement resolution.

• User selectable °C or °F.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
ORDERING GUIDE
MODEL INPUT/OUTPUT
Voltage Inputs
D5111 100mV Input/RS-232 Output
D5112 100mV Input/RS-485 Output
D5121 1V Input/RS-232 Output
D5122 1V Input/RS-485 Output
D5131 5V Input/RS-232 Output
D5132 5V Input/RS-485 Output
D5141 10V Input/RS-232 Output
D5142 10V Input/RS-485 Output
D5151 100V Input/RS-232 Output
D5152 100V Input/RS-485 Output
Current Input
D5251 4-20mA Input/RS-232 Output
D5252 4-20mA Input/RS-485 Output
MODEL INPUT/OUTPUT
Thermocouple Inputs
D5311 J Thermocouple Input/RS-232 Output
D5312 J Thermocouple Input/RS-485 Output
D5321 K Thermocouple Input/RS-232 Output
D5322 K Thermocouple Input/RS-485 Output
D5331 T Thermocouple Input/RS-232 Output
D5332 T Thermocouple Input/RS-485 Output
D5341 E Thermocouple Input/RS-232 Output
D5342 E Thermocouple Input/RS-485 Output
Thermistor Inputs
D5451 2252Ω Thermistor Input/RS-232 Output
D5452 2252Ω Thermistor Input/RS-485 Output
characters. This allows the information to be processed
with string functions common to most high-level languages
such as BASIC. For computers that support standard ports
such as RS-232, no special machine language software
drivers are necessary for operation. The modules can also
be connected to auto-answer modems for long-distance
operation without the need for a remote supervisory
computer. The ASCII format makes system debugging
easy with a dumb terminal.
RS-232 is not designed to be used as a multiparty system;
however the modules can be daisy-chained to allow many
modules to be connected to a single communications port.
In this network, any characters transmitted by the host are
received by each module in the chain and passed on to the
next module until the information is echoed back to the
host. If a module is correctly addressed and receives a
valid command, it transmits a response on the daisy chain
network. The response will be rippled through any other
modules in the chain until it reaches the host.
RS-485 was developed for multidropped systems that can
communicate at high data rates over long distances. RS-
485 receivers can handle common mode voltages from -7
to +12V without loss of data, making them ideal for trans-
mission over great distances. Since an RS-485 system
cannot transmit and receive at the same time it is a half-
duplex system. For systems requiring  many modules,
high speed or long distances RS-485  is recommended.
COMMAND SET
All DGH products use a simple command/response
protocol for communication. A module must be interro-
gated by the host to obtain data. A module can never
initiate a command sequence. A typical command/re-
sponse sequence could look like this:
Command:  $1RD
Response:  *+00075.00
A command is initiated with a command prompt, which
may be a dollar sign ($) or a pound sign (#). Following the
prompt a single address character must be transmitted.